LEGISLATIVE # 110611

UNITED STATES DISTRICT, COURT PH 2: 05

	Northern Distric	t of Florida
RICHARD A	YCOX)	
Flaintiff		
Α.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00051-SPM-GRJ
CITY OF GAINE	ESVILLE)	
Defendan	i)	
	SUMMONS IN A C	IVIL ACTION
P. 12 (a)(2) or (3) — you must s the Federal Rules of Civil Proce	City of Gainesville c/o Craig Lowe, Mayor 200 East University Avenue Gainesville, FL 32601 d against you. rvice of this summons on you (note that the summons of the content of the serve on the plaintiff an encurer.	ot counting the day you received it)—or 60 days if you employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of 1st be served on the plaintiff or plaintiff's attorney.
	RICHARD AYCOX 814 SE 5TH AVE #7 GAINESVILLE, FL 32601	CLERK OF COURT Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00051-SPM-GRJ

PROOF OF SERVICE

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (1))

		ome of individual and title, if any)	·	
was r	eceived by me on (date)	Market of the factor of the fa		
	☐ I personally served	I the summons on the individual at q	Place)	
		: or		
	I left the summons	at the individual's residence or usua	il place of abode with (name)	
			nitable age and discretion who resi	des there,
	On (date)	, and mailed a copy to the	individual's last known address; o	:
	☐ I served the summe	ONS ON (name of individual)		, who is
		accept service of process on behalf of	I (name of organization)	, who is
			On (date)	; òr
	☐ I refurned the sum	nons unexecuted because	And the same of th	
	☐ Other (specify):	-		kopkyrikini di aramama 1919 kusin yilga (1976) kulio ya didikumin ya ng
	My fees are \$	for travel and \$	for services, for a total of \$	0.00
	I declare under penalty	of perjury that this information is to	ne.	
Date:				
Ditte.			Server's signature	de reconstrueren armaniaren arabara dela del jalerrada, manuren arragoniario de la sagre
		The District all the Confirmal Administration and have	Printed name and title	and the state of t
			Server's adáress	The state of the Adapta Salaman Andrews

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc.

Page 1 of 3

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA GAINESVILLE DIVISION

RICHARD AYCOX.

Plaintiff.

٧.

CASE NO. 1:10-cv-00051-SPM-GRJ

CITY OF GAINESVILLE.

Defendant.

ORDER

Plaintiff initiated this case by filing a pro se complaint construed as asserting a standard process. The court of the Court's orders. Upon review, the Court determined that Plaintiff could not proceed to his hostile work environment claim because the allegations of the Second Amended. Complaint did not show that he filed a timely charge with either the Equal Employment Complaint did not show that he filed a timely charge with either the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) or a certified fair-employment practices agency (FEP) within 300 days of the alleged discrimination. Doc. 16. The Court permitted Plaintiff to file a Third Amended Complaint in order to provide additional factual details about his retaliation claim. Id. Plaintiff filed a Third Amended Complaint, Doc. 18, but also sought leave to pursue his hostile work environment claim. The Court denied such leave, finding that Plaintiff again failed to show that he filed a timely charge. The Court permitted Plaintiff to show cause as to why he should not be sanctioned for failing to exercise candor in his pleadings. Plaintiff filed a response to the show-cause order in which he disavowed any intent to mislead the Court. Doc. 21.

Upon due consideration of the response to the show cause order, and in view of

Plaintiff's *pro* se status, the Court will not impose sanctions upon Plaintiff. However, for the reasons stated previously Plaintiff has not shown that he is entitled to proceed with a hostile work environment claim because he did not timely file a discrimination charge. See Docs. 16, 19.

Upon review of the Third Amended Complaint, the Court finds that the allegations are sufficient to apprise the Defendant of the nature of Plaintiff's retaliation claims. Pursuant to FED. R. Civ. P. 4(c)(3), because the Court has granted Plaintiff's request for leave to proceed as a pauper, the Court will order the United States Marshal to personally serve the Defendant under FED. R. Civ. P. 4(j).

Accordingly, it is **ORDERED**:

- 1. The Clerk of Court shall complete a summons form and a USM 285 form for service upon City of Gainesville, c/o Craig Lowe, Mayor, 200 East University Avenue, Gainesville, FL 32601. The Clerk is directed to send a copy of this Order, a completed USM 285 form, a completed summons, and a service copy of the Third Amended Complaint to the United States Marshal. Pursuant to FED. R. Civ. P. 4(c)(3), all costs of service shall be advanced by the United States.
- 2. The Marshal shall personally serve the summons and complaint upon the Defendant pursuant to Feb. R. Civ. P. 4(j). Upon completion of service, the Marshal shall file the return with the Clerk.

Page 3 of 3

3. The Clerk shall refer this file to the undersigned upon filing of the return, or within 30 days of the date of this Order.

DONE AND ORDERED this 10th day of November 2011.

GARY R. JONES

United States Magistrate Judge

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINT FORM

TO BE USED BY PRO SE LITIGANTS IN ACTIONS 29 U.S.C. § 621, et seq., (Age Discrimination in Employment Act)

FILED UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 2000e. et seq., (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act) OR 42 U.S.C. § 12112, et seq., (Americans with Disabilities Act) (Name of Plaintiff) VS. CITY OF GAINEYPLLE (Name of Defendant which should generally be the name of the Employer.)

NSWER ALL QUESTIONS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES:

l.	PARTI	ES:	
	A.	PLAINTIFF:	
State y	our <u>full</u>	name, full mailing address, and phone number:	
Name	of Plain	tiff: KICHARS AVCOX	
Vailing	addres		
		GAMESVALE, FL. 32641	
Phone	#	(352) 246-1996	

B. DEFENDANT(S):

State the <u>name</u> of the Defendant in the first line (place where you were employed or sought employment) and mailing address.

Mailing address: CHY OF GAINESVICE

Mailing address: GAINESVICE, FL 33603

PLEASE CONTINUE ANSWERING ALL QUESTIONS ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES

H.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND:
1.	Defendant Employer is: CITY OF GAINESVICLE REGIONAL TRANSITS YSTEM
2.	Defendant's business is: Public TRANSPORTATION
	Business address - location of headquarters: 200 E UNIVERSITY AV.
	GAINESUILE G. 32602
3.	Plaintiff □ sought employment from Defendant on
	or IZ was employed by Defendant from 05/2007 until 03/20/0
4.	The location where Plaintiff was employed or sought employment was:
	(street address) /OU SE IO AVE.
	(city/county and state) GAINESVILLE FL. 3260/
5.	Plaintiff filed charges against Defendant with the Equal Employment Opportunity
	Commission on: <u>05/14/10</u>
6.	The Respondent(s) named on the EEOC charging document; KEGISMAL TRANSIT SYSTEM
	. (attach document).
7.	Defendant discriminated against Plaintiff as described in Section III of this complaint on
	or about \$18 (day) August (month), and 2008 (year). (BEG/NA/AG DATE)
8.	As claimed in the EEOC charging document, Defendant discriminated against Plaintiff
	because of Plaintiff's: 🗵 gender/sex Male (please identify)
	☐ race BUCK ☐ color
	□ religion □ national origin
	☐ disability ☐ age Date of Birth is ☐
	☐ other (explain): ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐
9.	Defendant discriminated against Plaintiff when Defendant:
	☐ failed to hire Plaintiff ☐ terminated Plaintiff's employment
	☐ failed to promote Plaintiff
	☐ failed to accommodate Plaintiff's disability ☐ unequal treatment
	口 other (explain):
10.	The EEOC issued a Notice of Right to Sue which was dated: 09/20/10 and
	which was received by Plaintiff on /// O3//O
	» » The notice is attached to this complaint. ☐ yes ☐ no « «
1.	Plaintiff also filed charges concerning this discrimination with the Florida Commission on
	Human Relations on: February 19 2009 or did not file.

JURI	SDICTI	ONAL AND STATUTORY BASIS OF CLAIM:
	This a	ction is brought for discrimination in employment pursuant to:
		Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as codified, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17 (race, color, gender, religion, national origin)
		Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as codified, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634
	口	Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as codified, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12112-12117
Note: sue le	To bring tter fron	g suit in federal court under any of the above Acts, you must first obtain a right to the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission.
aforen	Jurisdí entione	ction is specifically conferred upon this United States District Court by the ed statutes, as well as 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343.
involver forth se the rele should	d, dates, parate fa vant fact be attact	hich gives rise to your claim. In describing what happened, state the names of persons and places. Do not make any legal arguments or cite to any cases or statutes. You must set ctual allegations in separately numbered paragraphs. Additional pages may be added to state is if necessary. Absent extraordinary circumstances, no more than two (2) additional pages ned.

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
••••	
-	
-	
~	
·····	
	
	
12.	The feeten and feeth about in On W. I. C.
i	The facts as set forth above in Section III of this complaint:
	are still being committed by Defendant against Plaintiff
	☐ are no longer being committed by Defendant against Plaintiff
13.	
	Plaintiff: ☐ still works for Defendant ☐ no longer works for Defendant, or not hired.

14.	f this is a disability-related claim, did Defendant deny a request for a reasonable accommodation? □ yes /□ ho//) Explain:				
					
IV.	REQUEST FOR RELIEF;				
Cour	As relief from the allegations of discrimination as stated above, Plaintiff prays that the togrant the following relief to Plaintiff: □ Defendant be directed to employ Plaintiff □ Defendant be directed to re-employ Plaintiff □ Defendant be directed to promote Plaintiff □ Defendant be directed to				
	As additional relief to make Plaintiff whole, Plaintiff seeks:				
	☐ injunctive relief (please explain): ☐ monetary damages (please explain): ☐ costs and fees involved in litigating this case. and such other relief as may be appropriate, including attorney's fees, if applicable.				
	Plaintiff seeks a □ jury trial ☑ bench trial (without jury)				
	eby, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements have been on by me and are true and correct.				
<u></u> 0.	3/15/11 Ellin				
	(Signature of Plaintiff) RICHARD AVCOX				
	(please print or type name legibly) 2777 SE 15 ST.				
	2777 SE 15 ST. GAINESVILLE, H. 32641				
	(full mailing address)				

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA GAINESVILLE DIVISION

RICHARD AYCOX, Plaintiff,

CASE NO.: 1:10-cv-00051-SPM-GRJ

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, Defendant,

I, Richard Aycox, Plaintiff in the above titled action allege while employed with the CITY OF GAINESVILLE, Defendant, at REGIONAL TRANSIT SYSTEM:

- That beginning on or about August 18, 2008 Plaintiff in good faith brought to the
 attention of several REGIONAL TRANSIT SYSTEM ("RTS") supervisors the
 inappropriate actions and behavior of RTS Transit Operator and detailed how
 those actions were disrupting RTS service and having an adverse effect upon
 Plaintiff's job performance.
- 2. That although armed with Plaintiff's information, complaints from passengers, and first-hand witnessed accounts no appropriate action was taken to correct Ms. Banks behavior.
- 3. That on or about October 16, 2008 upon reporting to work, Plaintiff was pulled into a meeting with Ms. Banks, George Walker, Union Vice President, and David Smith, RTS Operations Supervisor. This meeting was arranged by Eustache Mine', RTS Operations Manager and presided over by Mr. Smith.
- 4. That Mr. Walker, a Union Representative present on behalf of Ms. Banks, a Union Member, clearly indicates that she had some prior knowledge of this meeting. Which in turn allowed Ms. Banks to prepare for this meeting and obtain representation for herself? Plaintiff, on the other hand, had no prior notification or knowledge of this meeting, which automatically placed him in a disadvantaged position.

- 5. That during this meeting Mr. Smith asked Ms. Banks for her comments on what the "problem" was between her and Plaintiff. At this point Ms. Banks launched into a verbal attack against Plaintiff of a personal nature. Ms. Banks called into question Plaintiff's driving ability, ability to interact with the public, and Plaintiff's overall "poor outlook" on life. The environment obviously became hostile for Plaintiff, yet Ms. Banks was allowed to continue.
- 6. That during this meeting Ms. Banks admitted to abusing her bathroom breaks by making the claim that her "extended" breaks were due to her "menstrual cycle". It is clear by this statement that Ms. Banks is using her gender and gender specific issues to avoid disciplinary action.
- 7. That during this meeting Ms. Banks began to focus her verbal attack on RTS Eugene Nelson, who had witnessed and reported Ms. Banks inappropriate actions and behavior. Mr. Smith stopped Ms. Banks stating that he was not going to allow her to "bad-mouth" a supervisor like that.
- 8. That Mr. Smith, presiding over this meeting...a meeting arranged by Mr. Mine'...knew or should have known that Ms. Banks was in direct violation of CITY OF GAINESVILLE ("CITY") Code of Conduct Policy. The stopping of Ms. Banks from verbally attacking Mr. Nelson clearly shows Mr. Smith's selectiveness when it comes to implementing CITY policies.
- 9. That on or about October 20, 2008 Plaintiff in good faith delivered a written complaint to Mr. Mine', detailing the actions and behavior of Ms. Banks, the refusal of RTS supervisors to take appropriate action, and the direct placement of Plaintiff into a hostile work environment.
- 10. That on or about October 27, 2008 Mr. Mine' stated to Plaintiff that he received the written complaint and assured Plaintiff that the issues stated therein were serious and that he would be addressing these issues with RTS supervisors at a scheduled meeting on or about October 28, 2008. Mr. Mine' also assured Plaintiff that there was no need for concern of retaliation because "retaliation is not tolerated at RTS".
- 11. That on or about October 30, 2008 Plaintiff was informed by RTS Supervisor Jeff Powell that at the October 27th meeting that Mr. Mine' never mentioned

- Plaintiff's written complaint, the actions of Ms. Banks, RTS supervisors, or Mr. Smith.
- 12. That on or about November 2, 2008 Plaintiff in good faith delivered a written complaint to Jesus Gomez detailing the actions of Ms. Banks, RTS supervisors, Mr. Smith, and Mr. Mine's refusal to address Plaintiff's written complaint dated October 20th.
- 13. That on or about November 16, 2008, after two weeks of no response from Mr. Gomez, Plaintiff in good faith emailed the City Manager's office and requested an emergency meeting.
- 14. That on or about November 17, 2008 Plaintiff in good faith met with Paul Folkers, Assistant City Manager. At this meeting Plaintiff detailed the actions of Ms. Banks, RTS supervisors, the refusal of Mr. Mine' to address Plaintiff's written complaint dated October 20th, and know the refusal of Mr. Gomez to address Plaintiff's written complaint dated November 2nd.
- 15. That at this meeting Plaintiff made it clear to Mr. Folkers his concern about being treated unfairly and hostile work environment, conditions Plaintiff has been subjected to Plaintiff also requested to be transferred to another department for fear of retaliation from RTS supervisors and managers, due to taking his complaint outside of RTS.
- 16. That at this meeting Mr. Folkers acknowledged Plaintiff's request for a transfer and insisted that Plaintiff first speak with Mr. Gomez to try and remedy this situation. Plaintiff did agree to this meeting.
- 17. That on or about November 19, 2008 Plaintiff in good faith met with Mr. Gomez. Plaintiff detailed the actions of Ms. Banks, RTS supervisors, Mr. Smith, the refusal of Mr. Mine' to address Plaintiff's written dated October 20th and the refusal of Mr. Gomez to address Plaintiff's written complaint dated November 2nd. Plaintiff also detailed how the lack of support from RTS supervisors and management has severely damaged Plaintiff's trust and dependability to solve this matter and the frustration this had had on Plaintiff.

- 18. That during these events there was a re-assignment of supervisors. RTS Supervisor Beverly Courtney, the only female supervisor at the time, replaced Supervisor George Feliciano.
- 19. That while Ms. Courtney was monitoring Ms. Banks' work she acted appropriately and did not disrupt RTS service. Yet, while Ms. Courtney was not monitoring Ms. Banks' work, Ms. Banks reverted back to her inappropriate actions and behavior and again disruptive to RTS service.
- 20. That on or about December 11, 2008 Plaintiff in good faith met with Mr. Mine'. Present at this meeting was Pat Howell, RTS Trainer. Mr. Mine' stated that he asked Mr. Howell to sit in this meeting because he didn't think it would be helpful to have a supervisor there. This clearly indicates that Mr. Mine' was somewhat knowledgeable of the existing tension between Plaintiff and RTS supervisors.
- 21. That during this meeting Mr. Mine' openly stated that Plaintiff had done nothing wrong and was well within his right with everything he had done. Mr. Mine' also openly re-stated that Plaintiff did not have to worry about retaliation because it was not tolerated at RTS.
- 22. That at this point of the meeting Mr. Mine' then attempted to intimidate Plaintiff into the belief that everything that had happened was due to Plaintiff's "aggressive" defense of his character from the verbal attack from Ms. Banks...a verbal attack that was allowed to happen by Mr. Smith in a meeting arranged by Mr. Mine'.
- 23. That on or about January 8 2009 Plaintiff in good faith met with Mr. Smith to receive Plaintiff's Quarterly Performance Evaluation. Upon reviewing the Evaluation, Plaintiff observed score deductions from the previous Evaluation, in 2 factors:

FACTOR #4: COOPERATION AND TEAMWORK

Previous score was 4 = Exceeds Standards

New score changed to 3 = Meets Standards

FACTOR #5: ATTITUDE TOWARDS WORK AND SUPERVISION

Previous score was 4 = Exceeds Standards New score changed to 3 = Meets Standards

- 24. That at this meeting Plaintiff asked if the deduction in score was based on Plaintiff's actions during the time period covering Plaintiff's complaints. Mr. Smith confirmed this to be true.
- 25. That at this meeting Plaintiff informed Mr. Smith of his disagreement of the Evaluation and refused to sign it. Mr. Smith stated, "You don't have to sign it, you don't have to sign anything from RTS or the CITY. If you don't like it you can go over my head, as you are accustomed to doing!"
- 26. That on or about January 8, 2009 Plaintiff in good faith met with Mr. Gomez to discuss the Evaluations and the inappropriate comments made by Mr. Smith. When questioned about the deduction in score as retaliatory punishment Mr. Gomez stated that the deduction in score was not punishment because they were in fact saying that Plaintiff had meets standards in those factors. Plaintiff requested to see what evidence RTS had to show that Plaintiff's performance had warranted this change in score. To date no such information has been provided to Plaintiff.
- 27. That at this meeting Mr. Gomez openly admitted that he was unable to handle this situation and referred it to a meeting with Teresa Scott, Public Works Director.
- 28. That at a meeting with Ms. Scott, Plaintiff detailed the inappropriate actions of Ms. Banks, RTS supervisors, Mr. Smith, the refusal of Mr. Mine' to address Plaintiff's written complaint dated October 20th, the refusal of Mr. Gomez to address Plaintiff's written complaint dated November 2nd, and Plaintiff's Quarterly Performance Evaluation.
- 29. That at this meeting, on the subject of Mr. Mine's refusal to address Plaintiff's written Complaint dated October 20th, Mr. Gomez openly admitted that he told Mr. Mine' not to address the written complaint. With this admission it is clear that Mr. Gomez ordered Mr. Mine', his subordinate, to violate CITY policy, admitting this to his superior.
- 30. That on or about February 3, 2009 Plaintiff in good faith filed a Formal Complaint of Discrimination with the CITY office of EQUAL OPPORTUNITY ("EO"). Plaintiff clearly detailed the inappropriate actions of Ms. Banks, RTS supervisors, Mr. Smith, the refusal of Mr. Mine' to address Plaintiff's written

complaint dated October 20th, the refusal of Mr. Gomez to address Plaintiff's written complaint dated November 2nd, and Plaintiff's Quarterly Performance Evaluation. Plaintiff also provided witnesses and contact information.

31. That on or about February 19, 2009 Plaintiff was informed by co-workers of 2 separate incidents involving Mr. Feliciano:

Incident #1: Mr. Feliciano was engaged in a verbal consultation of a black female transit operator, in the employee break room. Present there were several other transit operators, all black. During this consultation Mr. Feliciano referred to the black female transit operator as "you people".

Incident #2: Mr. Feliciano was found to be taking information from the personnel file of a black male transit operator, pertaining to his past criminal history, taking that information home and sharing it with his wife, then returning to the workplace and sharing his wife's comments with non-black transit operators.

Although Plaintiff was not directly involved in either incident, it is fully illustrative of Mr. Feliciano's disrespect and high disregard of black employees at RTS.

- 32. That on or about February 19, 2008 Plaintiff in good faith delivered a letter of information to Ms. Scott. In this letter Plaintiff detailed the inappropriate actions of Mr. Feliciano and that despite the fact that Mr. Smith, Mr. Mine', and Mr. Gomez were fully aware of these incidents and the "zero-tolerance" CITY policy, Mr. Feliciano remains in a supervisory position.
- 33. That on or about April 20, 2009 Plaintiff in good faith delivered a written complaint to the office of Mayor Pegeen Hanrahan, CITY Commissioners, CITY Attorney, and CITY Manager in an effort to force them to recognize the issues prevalent at RTS. To date Plaintiff has yet to receive any reply from either office.
- 34. That on or about August 18, 2009 Plaintiff was notified of the completion of the Formal Complaint of Discrimination that was filed on February 3, 2009. Plaintiff met with Jimmie Williams, EO Director, and Gwendolyn Saffo, EO Investigator to discuss their findings.

- 35. That at this meeting Mr. Williams and Ms. Saffo informed Plaintiff that their investigation found no wrong doing on the part of RTS or the CITY.
- 36. That at this meeting Plaintiff challenged the validity of the investigation for the following reasons:
 - 1. In accordance with the GAINESVILLE CITY CODE, Chapter 8, which governs the rules of investigating discrimination... the director shall, within 100 days after the filing of a complaint, complete the investigation. If the director is unable to complete the investigation within 100 days after the filing of a complaint, the director shall notify, by certified mail or by personal service, the complainant and the respondent in writing of the reasons for not so doing. With a filing date on or about February 3, 2009 and a completion notification date on or about August 18, 2009, it is clear that Mr. Williams and Ms. Saffo are in violation of the CITY CODE.
 - 2. That Mr. Williams and Ms. Saffo knew or should have known that a "thorough" investigation should include the interview of all witnesses named in this matter. Neither Mr. Williams nor Ms. Saffo interviewed or otherwise make contact with a single witness named by Plaintiff, severely compromising the validity and integrity of their investigation.
 - 3. The CITY CODE clearly states that no one is exempt from complying with the rules therein.
- 37. That at this meeting Plaintiff asked for and was told he would be receiving a copy of the final report of the investigation. Ms. Saffo stated that she needed to give a final review of the report. To date Plaintiff has not received a copy of this report.
- 38. That on or about November 16, 2009 Plaintiff was received a Written Warning-Unauthorized Use of a City Vehicle from issued by Supervisor Robert Buckholt, but issued by Mr. Powell. Mr. Buckholt referred to an incident on or about November 13, 2009. Plaintiff was in operation of a CITY vehicle and stopped to use the bathroom. Upon returning from the bathroom, Plaintiff discovered the vehicle would not start.
- 39. That in this written warning Mr. Buckholt clearly states that Plaintiff stopped at a stop, "which is not a designated as an RTS operational location." Mr. Buckholt

also cited a memo signed by Mr. Gomez in reference to RTS Vehicle Usage. In the written warning Mr. Buckholt also cited a posted sign that states "RTS VEHICLES ARE FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY! NO EXCEPTIONS". This sign has Mr. Mine's name attached to it but no signature or initials.

- 40. On or about November 19, 2009 Plaintiff in good faith met with Mr. Gomez to discuss several discrepancies concerning the written warning:
 - 1. The location where plaintiff stopped was in fact a designated RTS location used for bathroom stops.
 - 2. That in the memo from Mr, Gomez it states that it is recognized that a de minimus amount of personal use of a city vehicle may be requested for those employees who are on authorized travel for personal emergencies...
 - That the posted sign cited by Mr. Buckholt does not have a signature and the memo clearly list exceptions for use, therefore making the posted sign invalid.
 - 4. That Plaintiff was denied the opportunity to explain and discuss the incident before receiving disciplinary action.
- 41. That Mr. Gomez, who at the time could not answer to the contradictions pointed by Plaintiff, assured Plaintiff that an investigation into the matter would be conducted and he would get back with Plaintiff to further discuss the written warning.
- 42. That on or about December 1, 2009 hearing no more from Mr. Gomez, Plaintiff in good faith emailed a complaint to the CITY Commission, CITY Attorney, CITY Manager, and CITY Public Works Director stating the issues pointed out to Mr. Gomez.
- 43. That on or about December 3, 2009 Plaintiff received an email response from Donald Hambidge, Assistant Director Public Works. In this email Mr. Hambidge confirmed:
 - 1. That the location that Plaintiff made the alleged undesignated stop was in fact a designated RTS stop for bathroom use.
 - That Plaintiff did make a stop for a valid reason.

- 3. That the posted sign cited by Mr. Buckholt does not outweigh the memo from Mr. Buckholt
- 4. That Plaintiff should have been allowed the opportunity to explain his actions before disciplinary action was taken.
- 44. That in the email from Mr. Hambidge, Mr. Gomez alleges that Plaintiff made it difficult to speak to supervisors regarding this matter. This is a lie.
- 45. That in the email from Mr. Hambidge, Mr. Gomez alleges that according to surveillance information, information that only surfaced after Plaintiff challenged the written warning, showed Plaintiff return with a bag and a cup. Plaintiff agrees with this statement but Plaintiff adds that what the surveillance information doesn't show is that Plaintiff left RTS Operations with the same bag and same cup that morning when reporting to his assigned vehicle.
- 46. That in the email from Mr. Hambidge, Mr. Gomez alleges that Plaintiff called maintenance for assistance instead of contacting RTS dispatch... the only policy Plaintiff is accused of violating. This is a lie. Plaintiff contacted RTS Dispatch who in turn connected me with Willie Doby, RTS Maintenance Supervisor, who was standing at the dispatch window.
- 47. That in the email from Mr. Hambidge, based on information from Mr. Gomez there is no mention of any statement made by Mr. Doby. Mr. Doby, the one person who could have either confirmed Plaintiff's claim or confirmed Mr. Gomez's allegation.
- 48. That on or about December 3, 2009 Plaintiff, in accordance with CITY EQUAL OPPORTUNITY POLICY, confronted Mr. Gomez and firmly stated his objection to the hostile work environment, harassment, discriminatory and retaliatory treatment Plaintiff has been subjected to at RTS and the continued refusal of those who, by policy, are obligated to take appropriate action to prevent such actions.
- 49. That on or about December 7, 2009 Plaintiff was removed from his assignment and escorted to RTS Operations and issued a letter from CITY Manager Russ Blackburn stating that there was a question concerning Plaintiff's fitness for duty. The letter further states that this is based on information related to him concerning multiple incidents of Plaintiff's "aggressive behavior towards your co-workers

and supervisors, the most recent incident occurring after receiving a written warning related to job performance. The letter went on to explain that the CITY was requiring Plaintiff to submit to a physical and/or mental examination for purposes of evaluating your fitness of duty. Failure to do so, Plaintiff would be subject to dismissal.

50. That based on the letter from Mr. Blackburn, obviously based on information from Mr. Gomez, Plaintiff possessed multiple incidents of aggressive behavior towards supervisors and co-workers. Yet according Plaintiff's Annual Job Performance Evaluations and Quarterly Job Performance Evaluations specifically in 2 factors:

FACTOR #4: COOPERATION AND TEAMWORK
FACTOR #5: ATTITUDE TOWARDS WORK AND SUPERVISORS
Plaintiff never scored lower than a 3=Meet Standards in both factors.

- 51. That Plaintiff has never seen or heard of any record of his alleged "aggressive behavior", or any information, if any presented to Mr. Blackburn to warrant the allegation of being unfit for duty.
- 52. Plaintiff contends that given that given the timing of this decision in proximity to Plaintiff's confrontation with Mr. Gomez, as allowed by CITY Policy, this action is clearly taken in retaliation and meant to chill Plaintiff in the pursuit of gaining any remedy afforded him in this matter,

	,	OTICE OF RIGHT TO	SUE (ISSUED O	v Request)
277	nard Aycox 7 SE 15th Street nesvilla, FL 32601		From:	Miami District Office 2 South Blacayne Bivd Suite 2706 Miami, FL 33131
	On behalf of person(s) as CONFIDENTIAL (22 CFA	igrieved whose identity is (§1801.7(a))		
EEOC Cha	rge No	EEOC Representa	five	Telephone No.
		Willie M. Mood	jÀ'	
10-2010	I-03561	Investigator		(305) 808-1808
	HE PERSON AGGRIEVED:		(See also t	he edditional information enclosed with this form
your rec	JOHN YOUR COURSE. TOUR BAY	vsum unuer (imp vii me a) ia	PIT (I P. D. PITTER P. PAR FILE	based on the above-numbered charge, it has d in a federal or state court <u>WITHIN 90 DAYS</u> d time limit for fiting suit based on a claim under
	More than 180 days ha	ve passed since the filing of t	ris charge.	
X	Less than 180 days hav		is charge, but I have	determined that it is unlikely that the EEOC will
X		g its processing of this charge		ling of the charge.
	The EEOC will continue			•
le Discrin days afte ur case:	The EEOC is closing vo	e have completed action on t	ne charge. In This reg wift under the ADEA w	time from 60 days after the charge was filed unit and, the paragraph marked below applies to nust be filed in federal or state court <u>WITHIN</u>
	zazaro or Jose reced	e or mas wooder Causimise,	your ngm to see base	ed on the above-numbered charge will be lost.
لــا	The EEOC is continuing you may file suit in feder	its handling of your ADEA ca all or state court under the AC	se. However, if 60 da EA at this time.	rys have passed since the filing of the charge,
violation	is that occurred more th	3n 2 years (3 years) before	Aon lije enit wah vo ne sieden ELY nucei	
u file suit.	based on this charge, plea	ise send a copy of your count.	complaint to this office	
		01	r behalf of the Comm	ssion
		Part	Kan	1. 9-22-10
losures(s)	Deiner Acting	Franklin Thomas District Director	(Date Mailed)
As CI O1 20	ephanie M. Marchman, ssistant City Attorney TY OF GAINSVILLE fice of the City Attorney 0 E. University Ave., Sui linesville, FL 32502	to 425		

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION	0	harge	Presented To:	Agenc	(les) Charge No(s):
This form is affected by the Privacy Act of 1974. See enclosed Privacy Act Statement and other information before completing this form.			FEPA		enter pe ⁿ 11 ₄ a a communication and a strong seed to specific policies ground international super-
	, [X	EEOC	5	10-2010-03561
Management of the Control of the Con					and EEOC
State or local Agency, Name (indicate Mr., Ms., Mrs.)	, it any		Home Phone (Incl. Area		Party of Bridge
Mr. Richard Aycox			santio cirolio (tiici: Mies	± (-00e)	· Date of Birth
Street Address City, State and	ZIP Cod	le l		**************************************	
2777 SE 15th Street, Gainesville, FL 32601					
Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship C Discriminated Against Me or Others. (If more than two, list under PARTICULARS be	Committe e/ow.)	se, or S	tate or Local Governm	ent Ager	cy That Believe
Name		l	No. Employees, Members	Phon	e No. (Include Area Code)
REGIONAL TRANSIT SYSTEM		1	200+	1 (352) 334-2600
Street Address City, State and	ZIP Cod	le .			
100 SE 10th Ave, Gainesville, FL 32601			_ *.		_
Name			No. Employees, Monibers	Phon	No. (Include Area Code)
Chant Address					
Street Address City, State and	ZIP Cod	le)		•	
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriate box(es).)		······································	DATE(S) DISC	RIMINATI	ON TOOK PLACE
X RACE COLOR X SEX RELIGION N	(A""\^=		Earlies	t	Latest
	AMOITA		, , , , , , ,	oos	12-03-2009
X RETALIATION AGE DISABILITY GENET	TIC INFO	RMATIC	{		
THE PARTICULARS ARE (If additional paper is needed, attach extra sheet(s)):	-	····	<u> </u>	CONTIN	JING ACTION
I am a black male and work for The City of Gainesville, F	laninr Raninr	nai Tr	anelt Suetam: du	rina sh	n iniin aaraa
of my employment, I was subjected to continuous harassme	nt abu	se a	nd dender discrir	ninatio	e latter course
On or about Augustus 18, 2008, I made a good-faith efforcerected and brought them to the attention of 9 (nine) super	ort to h	iave (hese discriminat	ory co	nditions
3. This attempt to correct these discriminatory actions has I	onl to				
my action unsubstantiated allegations, unwarranted disciplinenvironment.	ary ac	more tions	and an increasing	reased ngly ho	I scrutiny of stile work
3. No credible reasons were given for the high eccution and					
No credible reasons were given for the high scrutiny and	unw	arrani	ted disciplinary a	ctions.	
4. I believe the respondent discriminated against me in violas amended.	lation	of Tit	le VII of the Civil	Rights	Act of 1964
want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local Agency, if any. NO	TADV	14/5	Annana Francisco		
nit advise the agencies if I change my address or phone number and I will opportunity with them in the processing of my charge in accordance with their rocedures.	·		ecessary for State and Loc		
declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.	Dest of	my kno	hat I have read the abo Medge, information as MPLAINANT	ve charg nd belief.	e and that it is true to
75/14/10 //// su	8SCRIBE	ED AND	SWORN TO BEFORE ME	AD ZIHT	TE
	onth, day,	year)	The second section (Sec. 1986)	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Date Charging Party Signature					